it el _ ol

L fs /et Jren /ol
230

COLOUR IN ARCHITECTURAL SPACE AND ITS IMPACT ON THE USER:
Case Studies - Contemporary Office Spaces in Sri Lanka

LIBRARY
UNTERSITY c% éb;cvﬂw S0 LANIA
Dissertation
Submitted to the Department of Architecture of the
University of Moratuwa in pa it of the
Requirements for the degree of
Master of Science

In

Architecture

8550

muik

University of Moratuwa

Sirithunga K.A.S.
2005




Declaration

| declare that this dissertation represents my own work, except where due
acknowledgement is made, and that it has not been previously included in a theses,
dissertation or report submitted to this university or to any other institution for a Degree,

Diploma or other qualification.

UOM Verified Signature

Sirithunga, K A.S.

UOM Verified Signature

Supervisor - Dr Harsha Munasinghe



ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

This dissertation was made a reality due to the collective support and
encouragement received from many.

First and foremost | wish to thank M.Sc year masters ( year one) and Course
Coordinators Archt. Vidura Sri Nammuni and Archt. Prasanna Kulatilaka,
Department of Architecture, University of Moratuwa, for their valuable guidance in
the initial stage.

To My supervisor — Dr Harsha Munasinghe, Senior Lecturer, Department of
Architecture, University of Moratuwa, for supervising me and setting me in
correct track.

To Archt. Arosh Gamage, Archt Madura Prematilake, Archt Jayanayh Silva, Archt.
Vinod Jyasinghe for structuring case studies.

Special thanks goes out to, building management, the staff and the customers of
HNB - Boralesgamuwa, Hem Tours, Jetwing Travels and Sun Street for providing
me necessary data, discussions, & granting permission to get photographs the
buildings

There were many others who were beside me during this journey. Among them |
am greatly behold to
My colleagues, Roshini Akka, Manju Akka, marini, aishani, Manor, Rasanga,

shehla and my best friend Lakmali for all helps and advices.

Last but not least to, parents and family members for helps in vary ways in the
completion of this dissertation.




Use of Colour in Architectural Space and Its Impact on the Use:
Case Studies - Contemporary Office Spaces in Sri Lanka

CONTENTS

Declaration
Acknowledgements
Table of Contents
List of Figures

List of Tables
Abstract

INTRODUCTION
1) Background to the Study
2) Observation
3) Ciriticality
4) Aims and Objective of the Study
5) Methodology
6) Scope and Limitations

CHAPTER ONE -COLOUR IN ARCHITECTURAL SPACE

1.1. Architectural Space

1.2

1.1.1. Generators of Architectural space
1.1.2. Attributes of Architectural space
1. Form
2. Spatial Ordering
3. Detailing

Impact of Colour and Architecture
1.2.1. The Theory of Colour
1.2.1.1. Colour wheel and its components
12.12. Temperature of Colour
1.2.1.3. Dimensions of Colour
1.2.2. Schemes of Colour use in Architecture
1.2.21. Associated
1.2.22. Contrast
1.2.3. Colour as a medium of expression
and communication in Architecture

1.3. Concluding Remarks

Page No.

vii

xii
Xii
Xiii
xiii
xiii

CONOU G hWWWN



CHAPTER TWO -~ USER, FUNCTION AND COLOUR

2.1
22

2.3

24

Colour and Expressive qualities in Architecture
Communication Through Colour

2.2.1. Meaning of Colour

2.2.2. Power of Colour

2.2.3. Colour as Energy

2.2.4. Colour and Sense

Colour and User Behaviour Pattern
2.3.1. The User
2.3.2. Types Of Users
1. Primary
2. Secondary
2.3.3. The Function
Concluding Remarks

CHAPTER THREE - TEST TYPES

3.1.

3.2.
3.3.

Colour In Office Buildings

3.1.1. Concept Of Office Environment

3.1.2. Use Of Colour Schemes In Office Buildings

3.1.3. Contributions Of Colour On Achieving Architectural
Qualities Through Architectural Elements

3.1.3.1. Jse Of Colour In‘Achieving Form And Space
3.1.3.2 Use ‘f""t?"' Ir in Achieving'Scale And
31.33. Use Of Colour In Perceiving Volume
3.1.34. Use Of Colour As Architectural Detailing
Impact Of Colours On The User Behaviour
Concluding Remarks

CHAPTER FOUR- CASE STUDIES

41.
4.2

43.

Back Ground to Case Studies
Objective Of The Case Studies

Case Study 1- Harsha international pvt itd.,

4.3.1. Location And Context

4.3.2. Concept Of The Design

4.3.3. Use Of Colour Schemes In Office Environment

4.3.4. Contributions Of Colour On Achieving Architectural
Qualities through Architectural Elements

4.3.4.1. Use Of Colour In Achieving Form And Space
4.3.4.2. Use Of Colour In Achieving Scale And Proportion
4.3.4.3. Use Of Colour In Perceiving Volume
4.3.4.4. Use Of Colour As Architectural Detailing

4.3.5. Impact Of Colours On The User Behaviour

16
16
18
19
20
21

23
24

24
24

27
29
30
31
32

32

88

37
37
37
37

38

EBEEE



4.4. Case Study 2- Hem Tours

44.1.
442
443.
444

Location And Context

concept of the design

use of colour schemes in office environment
contributions of colour on achieving architectural
qualities through architectural elements

4.441. Use Of Colour In Achieving Form And Space
4442 Use Of Colour In Achieving Scale And Proportion
4.4.4.3. Use Of Colour In Perceiving Volume

4.4.4.4. Use Of Colour As Architectural Detailing

445

Impact Of Colours On The User behaviour

4.5. Case Study 3- HNB — Boralesgamuwa

451.
452
453.
454

Location And Context

concept of the design

use of colour schemes in office environment
contributions of colour on achieving architectural
qualities through architectural elements

4541 Use Of Colour In Achievina Form And Space
4542 UseOf ColourIn Achieving Scale And Proportion
4543 UseOf ColourInPerceivindg Vo ne

4544, Use Of Col As A tailing

455

Impact Of Colours On The User behaviour

4.6. Case Study 4- Jetwing Travels

46.1.
46.2.
46.3.
464,

Location And Context

concept of the design

use of colour schemes in office environment
contributions of colour on achieving architectural
qualities through architectural elements

4.6.4.1. Use Of Colour In Achieving Form And Space
4.6.4.2. Use Of Colour In Achieving Scale And Proportion
4.6.4.3. Use Of Colour In Perceijving Volume

4.6.4.4. Use Of Colour As Architectural Detailing

46.5.

Impact Of Colours On The User behaviour

4.7. Concluding Remarks

CONCLUSION
BIBLIOGRAPHY

Annexure

41
41
41
41
42

42
42

43

45
45
45

47
47
48

50
50
50
51
51
52
52
52

53

R& A

vi



Figure No. LIST OF FIGURES

© 0N O WN=

W W W W W WNNNNDNDNDNDDNDNDNDNDN=Q Q22 Q2 Q3@
NEORNISOCPIIDIILEON2CO®PNID A ®N 2O

H W W W W
©C©®™®NO

Hotel Elephant Corridor

Hotel Elephant Corridor
Generators of a space

Ron Champ Chapel

Spatial Progression

Details In Nature

SOS Village — Galle

Colour Change The Environment
Colour Change The Environment
Electromagnetic Colour Spectrum
Johannes ltten's Colour Wheel
Johannes ltten’s Colour Star
Cool Interior

Warm Interior

Neutral Interior

Munsell System

Munsell System

Vertical Spared Of Colour
Horizontal Spared Of Colout

Nature Example For The Monochromic Cc
Nature Exampile For The ANaogous LOiouis

Colour Spectrum

Nature Example For The Complementary Colours

Afghan Girl

Ballet As Medium Of Expression
Colour As Communication Media
Colour As Communication Media
Black Cat

White Makes Spiritual Quality

Bright Colour Makes Happier

Blue Makes Natural Calm Quality
Highlighting The Entrance With Colour
Reception Counter

Villa Savoy

Highlighting the Entrance with Colour
Reception Counter

Grey Office Environment

CIC Interior ( SL)

ODEL Unlimited

Form And Space

Page No.

© © © 0 0 O ~NNO OO O ;O & W WwWNN

W NN NNNDDNNDNDNNN=R=2Q@QDQ2 2020
O © 0N ~NOOOEWNNNOSNSNOOWN= =0

Vii



41.
42.
43.
44
45.
46.
47.
48.
490,
50.
51.
52.
53.
54.
55.
56.
57.
58.
59.
60.
61.
62.
63.
64.
65.
66.
67.

68.
69.
70.
7.
72.
73.
74,
75.
76.
77.
78.
79.
80.
81.

Scale And Proportions

Details In Stairway

Colours In Context

Sun Street Building

Sun Street Building

Sun Street Building

Sun Street Building

Sun Street Building

Sun Street Building

Sun Street Building

HumanResponses on Colour

Effects Of Colour

Effects Of Temperature

Hem Tours - Colombo

Hem Tours - Colombo

Hem Tours - Colombo

Hem Tours - Colombo

Hem Tours - Colombo

Hem Tours - Colombo

Hem Tours - Colombo

Hem Tours - Colombo
HumanRespenses on Colour

Effects Of Coloui

Effects Of Temperature

Hatton National Bank- Boralesgamuwa
Hatton National Bank- Boralesgamuwa
Hatton National Bank- Boralesgamuwa

Hatton National Bank- Boralesgamuwa
Hatton National Bank- Boralesgamuwa
Hatton National Bank- Boralesgamuwa
Hatton National Bank- Boralesgamuwa
Hatton National Bank- Boralesgamuwa
Hatton National Bank- Boralesgamuwa
HumanResponses on Colour

Effects Of Colour

Effects Of Temperature

Jetwing Travels, Colombo

Jetwing Travels, Colombo

Jetwing Travels, Colombo

Jetwing Travels, Colombo

Jetwing Travels, Colombo

30
32
37
37
37
38
38
39
39
39
39
40
40
41
41
41
42
43
43
43
43
43
44
44
47
47
47

46
47
47
47
47
47
48
48
49
50
50
50
51
51

viii




82. Jetwing Travels, Colombo 52

83. Jetwing Travels, Colombo 52

84. Jetwing Travels, Colombo 52

85. Jetwing Travels, Colombo 52

86. HumanResponses on Colour 53

87. Effects of Colour 53

88. Effects of Temperature 53

»
Table No. LIST OF TABLES Page No.
1. Brightness, Colour Saturation and lllumination 31
Level, Effect on the Perception of Volume
2. Colour Effects on Perception of Time, Size, Weightand 33
Volume

3. Effects of Hue 33

. 4 Effects Of COIl | =4 DUl DU CCUDUIIAIIIY 40
5. Effects of Temperature 40

6. Effects Of Colour — Hem Tours 44

7. Effects Of Temperature 44

8. Effects Of Colour — HNB 48

9. Effects Of Temperature 49

10.  Effects Of Colour — Jetwing Travels 53

» 11.  Effects Of Temperature 53
12. Comparison in Effects of Colour 54

13.  Comparison on Effects of Colour Temperature 55




ABSTRACT

“Colour in particular is so much part of our lives that we often take it for granted - until
such time as we are deprived of it." Parikh A. (1996) p 13

All natural and built environments are colourful. We cannot find a place without colours.
Colour gives life and meaning to the space. Sometimes colour may hide the reality and
sometimes colour improve the reality Colour defines boundaries, progression, and
orderliness. Benefits of colour are wider in present. It may widen even more in the future.
Power of colour can be used as to give messages, healing purposes etc... In addition,
colour is a one of the represents of emotions. In particular, occasions colour express the
required meaning and it may impact the mood of people.

Today, most buildings tend to use colour. But clients wish, inconsistency of using colours,

less knowledge of colour psychol ‘ V. ¢ : ningful architectural spaces
in regard to the use of colour. '@) be seen that hewsaof brght hues in order to attract
people and gain attention the concept of colour in

contemporary buildings. This practice may be questionable in light of the knowledge that
is available on the critical impact of colour.

It can be seen that colour usage does not quite often reflect the correct architectural
quality and can have negative impacts on the user. This issue can become more critical
and may even effect and damage the architectural, historical and economic structure of
the country in the long run.

Thus, it is seen as a responsibility of the architect to think deeply about the present trend
and actually be aware of the impact of colour from the beginning stages of the design.

This study is limited to four different contemporary Sri Lankan offices chosen as case
studies to examine the use of colour in architectural space, and to determine the impact

of the use of colour in those working environments. It was found through the study that no
matter what architectural concepts lay behinds the colour usage; one of the most
important factors was that it had to create a positive impact on the users of the
environment in ordered for it to be successful.




