COLOUR IN ARCHITECTURAL SPACE AND ITS IMPACT ON THE USER: Case Studies - Contemporary Office Spaces in Sri Lanka

LIBRARY UNIVERSITY OF MCRATUUTA, SUI LANKA MORATUWA

Dissertation

Submitted to the Department of Architecture of the University of Moratuwa in partial fulfilment of the

Requirements for the degree of

Master of Science

In

Architecture

32°65" :12(045)

85509

University of Moratuwa

Sirithunga K.A.S. 2005

85504



Declaration

I declare that this dissertation represents my own work, except where due acknowledgement is made, and that it has not been previously included in a theses, dissertation or report submitted to this university or to any other institution for a Degree, Diploma or other qualification.

UOM Verified Sig	nature	?
Sirithunga, K.A.S.	• • • • • • • • • • • •	
^	12.	University of Moratuwa, Sri Lanka.
UOM Verifi	ied Si	gnature
Supervisor - Dr Harsha	 Munasin	 ahe

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

This dissertation was made a reality due to the collective support and encouragement received from many.

First and foremost I wish to thank M.Sc year masters (year one) and Course Coordinators Archt. Vidura Sri Nammuni and Archt. Prasanna Kulatilaka, Department of Architecture, University of Moratuwa, for their valuable guidance in the initial stage.

To My supervisor – Dr Harsha Munasinghe, Senior Lecturer, Department of Architecture, University of Moratuwa, for supervising me and setting me in correct track.

To Archt. Arosh Gamage, Archt Madura Prematilake, Archt Jayanayh Silva, Archt. Vinod Jyasinghe for structuring case studies.

Special thanks goes out to, building management, the staff and the customers of HNB - Boralesgamuwa, Hem Tours, Jetwing Travels and Sun Street for providing me necessary data, discussions, & granting permission to get photographs the buildings

There were many others who were beside me during this journey. Among them I am greatly behold to

My colleagues, Roshini Akka, Manju Akka, marini, aishani, Manori, Rasanga, shehla and my best friend Lakmali for all helps and advices.

Last but not least to, parents and family members for helps in vary ways in the completion of this dissertation.

Use of Colour in Architectural Space and Its Impact on the Use: Case Studies - Contemporary Office Spaces in Sri Lanka

CONT	ENTS	Page No.
Decla	ration	ii
Ackno	owledgements	iii
Table of Contents		vi
List of	f Figures	vii
List of	f Tables	ix
Abstra	act	x
INTRO	DDUCTION	
1)	Background to the Study	XÏİ
2)	Observation	xii
3)	Criticality	xiii
4)	Aims and Objective of the Study	xiii
5)	Methodology	xiii
6)	Scope and Limitations	vix
	University of Moratuwa, Sri Lanka. Electronic Theses & Dissertations www.lib.mrt.ac.lk	
CH	APTER ONE -COLOUR IN ARCHITECTURAL SPACE	
1.1.	Architectural Space 1.1.1. Generators of Architectural space 1.1.2. Attributes of Architectural space 1. Form 2. Spatial Ordering 3. Detailing	2 3 3 3 4 5
1.2.	Impact of Colour and Architecture 1.2.1. The Theory of Colour 1.2.1.1. Colour wheel and its components 1.2.1.2. Temperature of Colour 1.2.1.3. Dimensions of Colour 1.2.2. Schemes of Colour use in Architecture 1.2.2.1. Associated 1.2.2.2. Contrast 1.2.3. Colour as a medium of expression and communication in Architecture	5 6 7 8 9 10 10
12	Concluding Remarks	14
1.3.	CARLIDATIO RECIPIES	iΔ

CHAPTER TWO - USER, FUNCTION AND COLOUR

	Colour and Expressive qualities in Architecture Communication Through Colour 2.2.1. Meaning of Colour 2.2.2. Power of Colour 2.2.3. Colour as Energy 2.2.4. Colour and Sense	16 16 18 19 20 21
2.3.	Colour and User Behaviour Pattern 2.3.1. The User 2.3.2. Types Of Users 1. Primary 2. Secondary	23 23 24
2.4.	2.3.3. The Function Concluding Remarks	24 24
Cł	HAPTER THREE - TEST TYPES	
3.1.	Colour In Office Buildings 3.1.1. Concept Of Office Environment	26
	3.1.2. Use Of Colour Schemes In Office Buildings3.1.3. Contributions Of Colour On Achieving Architectural	26
	Qualities Through Architectural Elements	27
	3.1.3.1. Use Of Colour In Achieving Form And Space Use Of Colour In Achieving Scale And Proportion	29 30
	3.1.3.3. Use Of Colour In Perceiving Volume 3.1.3.4. Use Of Colour As Architectural Detailing	31 32
	Impact Of Colours On The User Behaviour Concluding Remarks	32 32
Cł	HAPTER FOUR- CASE STUDIES	
	Back Ground to Case Studies Objective Of The Case Studies	36 36
4.3.	Case Study 1- Harsha international pvt ltd.,	37
	 4.3.1. Location And Context 4.3.2. Concept Of The Design 4.3.3. Use Of Colour Schemes In Office Environment 4.3.4. Contributions Of Colour On Achieving Architectural Qualities through Architectural Elements 	37 37 37 38
	4.3.4.1. Use Of Colour In Achieving Form And Space 4.3.4.2. Use Of Colour In Achieving Scale And Proportion 4.3.4.3. Use Of Colour In Perceiving Volume 4.3.4.4. Use Of Colour As Architectural Detailing 4.3.5. Impact Of Colours On The User Behaviour	38 38 39 39

4.4.	Case Study 2- Hem Tours	41
	4.4.1. Location And Context	41
	4.4.2. concept of the design	41
	4.4.3. use of colour schemes in office environment 4.4.4. contributions of colour on achieving architectural	41
	qualities through architectural elements	42
	4.4.4.1. Use Of Colour In Achieving Form And Space	42
	4.4.4.2. Use Of Colour In Achieving Scale And Proportion	42
	4.4.4.3. Use Of Colour In Perceiving Volume	43
	4.4.4.4. Use Of Colour As Architectural Detailing	43
	4.4.5. Impact Of Colours On The User behaviour	43
4.5.	Case Study 3- HNB – Boralesgamuwa	45
	4.5.1. Location And Context	45
	4.5.2. concept of the design	45
	4.5.3. use of colour schemes in office environment	45
	4.5.4. contributions of colour on achieving architectural qualities through architectural elements	46
	4.5.4.1. Use Of Colour In Achieving Form And Space	46
	4.5.4.1. Use Of Colour In Achieving Scale And Proportion	40
	4.5.4.3. Use Of Colour In Perceiving Volume	47
	4.5.4.4. Use Of Colour As Architectural Detailing	47
	4.5.5. Impact Of Colours On The User behaviour	48
4.6.	Case Study 4- Jetwing Travels	50
	4.6.1. Location And Context	50
	4.6.2. concept of the design	50 50
	4.6.3. use of colour schemes in office environment	50
	4.6.4. contributions of colour on achieving architectural	
	qualities through architectural elements	51
	4.6.4.1. Use Of Colour In Achieving Form And Space	51
	4.6.4.2. Use Of Colour In Achieving Scale And Proportion	52
	4.6.4.3. Use Of Colour In Perceiving Volume	52
	4.6.4.4. Use Of Colour As Architectural Detailing	52
	4.6.5. Impact Of Colours On The User behaviour	53
4.7.	Concluding Remarks	54
C	ONCLUSION	55
BI	BLIOGRAPHY	59
Α.	nnaviira	C A

Figure No	LIST OF FIGURES	Page No.
1.	Hotel Elephant Corridor	2
2.	Hotel Elephant Corridor	2
3.	Generators of a space	3
4.	Ron Champ Chapel	3
5.	Spatial Progression	4
6 .	Details In Nature	5
7.	SOS Village – Galle	5
8.	Colour Change The Environment	5
9.	Colour Change The Environment	5
10.	Electromagnetic Colour Spectrum	6
11.	Johannes Itten's Colour Wheel	7
12.	Johannes Itten's Colour Star	7
13.	Cool Interior	8
14.	Warm Interior	8
15.	Neutral Interior	8
16.	Munsell System	9
17 .	Munsell System	9
18.	Vertical Spared Of Colour	9
19 .	Horizontal Spared Of Colours Moratuwa, Sri Lanka.	9
20.	Nature Example For The Monochromic Colours	10
21.	Nature Example For The Analogous Colours	11
22.	Colour Spectrum	11
23 .	Nature Example For The Complementary Colours	12
24.	Afghan Girl	13
25 .	Ballet As Medium Of Expression	16
26 .	Colour As Communication Media	17
27 .	Colour As Communication Media	17
28.	Black Cat	19
29 .	White Makes Spiritual Quality	22
30 .	Bright Colour Makes Happier	22
31.	Blue Makes Natural Calm Quality	22
32 .	Highlighting The Entrance With Colour	23
33.	Reception Counter	24
34.	Villa Savoy	26
35.	Highlighting the Entrance with Colour	26
36.	Reception Counter	27
37 .	Grey Office Environment	27
38 .	CIC Interior (SL)	28
39 .	ODEL Unlimited	29
40	Form And Space	30

41.	Scale And Proportions	30
42.	Details In Stairway	32
43 .	Colours In Context	37
44 .	Sun Street Building	37
45 .	Sun Street Building	37
46.	Sun Street Building	38
47 .	Sun Street Building	38
48.	Sun Street Building	39
49 .	Sun Street Building	39
50 .	Sun Street Building	39
51.	HumanResponses on Colour	39
52 .	Effects Of Colour	40
53 .	Effects Of Temperature	40
54.	Hem Tours - Colombo	41
55 .	Hem Tours - Colombo	41
56 .	Hem Tours - Colombo	41
57 .	Hem Tours - Colombo	42
58 .	Hem Tours - Colombo	43
59.	Hem Tours - Colombo	43
60 .	Hem Tours - Colombo	43
61.	Hem Tours - Colomboiversity of Moratuwa, Sri Lanka.	43
62.	HumanResponses on Colour	43
63.	Effects Of Colour	44
64.	Effects Of Temperature	44
65 .	Hatton National Bank- Boralesgamuwa	47
66 .	Hatton National Bank- Boralesgamuwa	47
67 .,	Hatton National Bank- Boralesgamuwa	47
68 .	Hatton National Bank- Boralesgamuwa	46
69 .	Hatton National Bank- Boralesgamuwa	47
70.	Hatton National Bank- Boralesgamuwa	47
71.	Hatton National Bank- Boralesgamuwa	47
72 .	Hatton National Bank- Boralesgamuwa	47
73 .	Hatton National Bank- Boralesgamuwa	47
74 .	HumanResponses on Colour	48
75 .	Effects Of Colour	48
76 .	Effects Of Temperature	49
77 .	Jetwing Travels, Colombo	50
78 .	Jetwing Travels, Colombo	50
79 .	Jetwing Travels, Colombo	50
80.	Jetwing Travels, Colombo	51
81 .	Jetwing Travels, Colombo	51

82.	Jetwing Travels, Colombo	52
83.	Jetwing Travels, Colombo	52
84.	Jetwing Travels, Colombo	52
85 .	Jetwing Travels, Colombo	52
86 .	HumanResponses on Colour	53
87 .	Effects of Colour	53
88.	Effects of Temperature	53

Table No.	LIST OF TABLES	Page No
1.	Brightness, Colour Saturation and Illumination Level, Effect on the Perception of Volume	31
2.	Colour Effects on Perception of Time, Size, Weight an Volume	d 33
3.	Effects of Hue	33
4.	Effects of Colour - Sun Street Building Lanka	40
5.	Effects of Temperature Lib mrt ac Ik	40
6.	Effects Of Colour - Hem Tours	44
7.	Effects Of Temperature	44
8.	Effects Of Colour – HNB	48
9.	Effects Of Temperature	49
10.	Effects Of Colour – Jetwing Travels	53
11.	Effects Of Temperature	53
12.	Comparison in Effects of Colour	54
13	Comparison on Effects of Colour Temperature	55

ABSTRACT



"Colour in particular is so much part of our lives that we often take it for granted - until such time as we are deprived of it." Parikh A. (1996) p 13

All natural and built environments are colourful. We cannot find a place without colours. Colour gives life and meaning to the space. Sometimes colour may hide the reality and sometimes colour improve the reality Colour defines boundaries, progression, and orderliness. Benefits of colour are wider in present. It may widen even more in the future. Power of colour can be used as to give messages, healing purposes etc... In addition, colour is a one of the represents of emotions. In particular, occasions colour express the required meaning and it may impact the mood of people.

Today, most buildings tend to use colour. But clients wish, inconsistency of using colours, less knowledge of colour psychology etc. may cause less meaningful architectural spaces in regard to the use of colour. It is the use of bright hues in order to attract people and gain attention is the most popular use of the concept of colour in contemporary buildings. This practice may be questionable in light of the knowledge that is available on the critical impact of colour.

It can be seen that colour usage does not quite often reflect the correct architectural quality and can have negative impacts on the user. This issue can become more critical and may even effect and damage the architectural, historical and economic structure of the country in the long run.

Thus, it is seen as a responsibility of the architect to think deeply about the present trend and actually be aware of the impact of colour from the beginning stages of the design.

This study is limited to four different contemporary Sri Lankan offices chosen as case studies to examine the use of colour in architectural space, and to determine the impact of the use of colour in those working environments. It was found through the study that no matter what architectural concepts lay behinds the colour usage; one of the most important factors was that it had to create a positive impact on the users of the environment in ordered for it to be successful.